Port of Port Angeles
P&L Summary by Department
July 31, 2025

July

Actual vs Budget

Actual vs RF

OPERATING REVENUES

11 MARINE TERMINAL 176,185
15 MARINE TRADES AREA 61,549
21 LOG YARD 59,920
31 FAIRCHILD INTL AIRPORT 40,153
32 SEKIU 1,388
33 AIRPORT RENTAL PROPERTIES 138,751
41 PORT ANGELES BOAT HAVEN 196,434
43 JOHN WAYNE MARINA 217,428
61 RENTAL PROPERTIES 17,743
TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 909,550
OPERATING EXPENSES
11 MARINE TERMINAL 120,130
15 MARINE TRADES AREA 27,013
21 LOG YARD 97,891
31 FAIRCHILD INTL AIRPORT 47,346
32 SEKIU 2,343
33 AIRPORT RENTAL PROPERTIES 36,346
41 PORT ANGELES BOAT HAVEN 67,891
43 JOHN WAYNE MARINA 100,128
61 RENTAL PROPERTIES 11,535
80 ADMINSTRATIVE 215,988
81 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 22,736
82 1T 8,206
91 MECH SHOP 23,413
92 FACILITIES MAINTENANCE 26,396
TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES 807,362
ALLOCATED EXPENSES - ADMIN & MAINT -
NET SURPLUS (DEFICIT) - Before Depreciation 102,188
ALLOCATED DEPRECIATION -
DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 268,812
NET SURPLUS (DEFICIT) - After Depreciation (166,624)
NON-OP (GENERAL)
NON-OP REV (General) 142,042
NON-OP EXP (General) 4,081
NON-OP (General) SURPLUS (DEFICIT) 137,961
NON-OP (CAPITAL)
NON-OP REV (Capital) 157,090
NON-OP EXP (Capital) 4,354
NON-OP (Capital) SURPLUS (DEFICIT) 152,736
NET NON-OP SURPLUS (DEFICIT) 290,697

TOTAL NET SURPLUS (DEFICIT) 124,072

Budget

208,464
68,601
86,788
39,766

1,387

161,049

196,063

208,933
18,707

989,758

127,932
26,797
96,162
51,130

2,994
49,507
68,145

112,967
10,201

187,705
41,733
16,892
31,079

823,242

166,516

306,279
(139,763)

108,900
74,066
34,834

3,165,308
936
3,164,372

3,199,206
3,059,443

Variance

(32,279)
(7,052)
(26,868)
387

1
(22,298)
371
8,495
(964)
(80,208)

(7,802)
216
1,730
(3,785)
(651)
(13,161)
(254)
(12,838)
1,335
28,283
(18,997)
8,206
6,521
(4,682)
(15,880)

(64,328)

(37,467)
(26,862)

33,142
(69,985)
103,127

(3,008,217)
3,418
(3,011,636)

(2,908,509)
(2,935,371)

Variance %

V15.48%
V10.28%
V¥ 30.96%
A0.97%
A0.06%
V13.85%
A0.19%
A4.07%
¥5.15%
V8.10%

¥6.10%
A0.81%
A 1.80%
V7.40%
V21.76%
V26.58%
V¥0.37%
V11.36%
A 13.09%
A 15.07%
V45.52%
A38.61%
V15.07%
V1.93%

V38.63%

V12.23%
A19.22%

A30.43%
V94.49%
A 296.05%

V¥ 95.04%
A 365.22%
V95.17%

V¥90.91%
V¥ 95.94%

193,437
56,675
56,036
39,536

1,490

137,946

195,363

203,383
15,914

899,780

118,842
25,910
106,711
60,315
4,491
40,681
68,145
104,407
6,049
213,971
36,975
2,125
16,457
23,356
828,435

71,345

270,287
(198,942)

86,000
10,040
75,960

157,090
4,355
152,736

228,696
29,753

Variance

(17,252)
4,874
3,884

617
(102)
805
1,071
14,045
1,829
9,770

1,288
1,103

2,017
(14,239)
6,081

6,956
3,040
(21,073)

30,843

(1,475)
32,318

56,042
(5,959)
62,001

©)
0

62,001
94,319

Variance %

V38.92%
A 8.60%
A6.93%
A1.56%
V6.86%
A0.58%
A0.55%
A6.91%
A 11.49%
A 1.09%

A1.08%
A4.26%
V8.27%
V21.50%
V47.83%
V10.66%
V¥0.37%
V4.10%
A90.70%
A0.94%
V38.51%
A 286.18%
A42.27%
A 13.02%
V2.54%

A43.23%

¥0.55%
V16.24%

A65.16%
¥59.35%
A81.62%

A0.00%
¥0.00%
A0.00%

A27.11%
A 317.00%



Port of Port Angeles
P&L Summary by Department
July 31, 2025

Year to Date
YTD Actual vs Budget Actual vs RF

Budget Variance Variance % Variance Variance %

OPERATING REVENUES

11 MARINE TERMINAL 1,315,610 1,625,558 (309,948)  V19.07% 1,283,088 32,523 A2.53%
15 MARINE TRADES AREA 451,313 506,074 (54,761)  V10.82% 474,806 (23,493) ¥4.95%
21 LOG YARD 581,485 618,516 (37,031) ¥5.99% 502,689 78,796  A15.67%
31 FAIRCHILD INTL AIRPORT 268,545 272,129 (3,584) v1.32% 266,566 1,979 A0.74%
32 SEKIU 10,673 10,139 534 A5.27% 10,716 (43) ¥0.40%
33 AIRPORT RENTAL PROPERTIES 1,000,947 1,127,343 (126,396)  V11.21% 1,013,716 (12,769) ¥ 1.26%
41 PORT ANGELES BOAT HAVEN 1,213,625 1,212,984 641 A0.05% 1,216,554 (2,930) ¥0.24%
43 JOHN WAYNE MARINA 1,211,148 1,238,735 (27,587) ¥2.23% 1,217,446 (6,297) ¥0.52%
61 RENTAL PROPERTIES 128,995 130,949 (1,954) ¥ 1.49% 129,827 (832) ¥0.64%
TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 6,182,342 6,742,427 (560,085) v38.31% 6,115,408 66,933 A1.09%
OPERATING EXPENSES
11 MARINE TERMINAL 825,619 880,579 (54,960) ¥6.24% 822,778 2,841 A0.35%
15 MARINE TRADES AREA 201,133 227,967 (26,835)  V11.77% 200,022 1,111 A0.56%
21 LOG YARD 781,817 714,101 67,717 A9.48% 821,800 (39,983) ¥4.87%
31 FAIRCHILD INTL AIRPORT 383,449 305,436 78,013  A25.54% 360,817 22,632 A6.27%
32 SEKIU 15,428 13,741 1,687  A12.28% 17,616 (2,187)  V12.42%
33 AIRPORT RENTAL PROPERTIES 317,609 334,498 (16,889) ¥5.05% 333,029 (15,420) ¥4.63%
41 PORT ANGELES BOAT HAVEN 523,101 532,371 (9,269) v1.74% 519,240 3,861 A0.74%
43 JOHN WAYNE MARINA 631,340 659,898 (28,558) ¥4.33% 649,306 (17,966) ¥2.77%
61 RENTAL PROPERTIES 83,145 77,997 5,148 A6.60% 85,906 (2,761) ¥3.21%
80 ADMINSTRATIVE 1,539,730 1,388,975 150,755 A 10.85% 1,547,556 (7,826) ¥0.51%
81 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 243,858 284,792 (40,934)  V14.37% 267,165 (23,306) v8.72%
8217 36,372 - 36,372 - 19,430 16,942  A87.20%
91 MECH SHOP 134,018 139,675 (5,657) ¥4.05% 136,178 (2,160) ¥ 1.59%
92 FACILITIES MAINTENANCE 222,310 213,177 9,134 A4.28% 232,027 (9,717) ¥4.19%
TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES 5938,931 5,773,208 165,723 A2.87% 6,012,869 (73,938) ¥1.23%
ALLOCATED EXPENSES - ADMIN & MAINT - - - - - -
NET SURPLUS (DEFICIT) - Before Depreciation 243,411 969,219 (725,808)  V74.89% 102,539 140,872  A137.38%
ALLOCATED DEPRECIATION - - - - - -
DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 1,870,546 2,092,720 (222,174)  V10.62% 1,869,520 1,026 A0.05%
NET SURPLUS (DEFICIT) - After Depreciation (1,627,135)  (1,123,500)  (503,634)  A44.83% (1,766,981) 139,846 ¥7.91%
NON-OP (GENERAL)
NON-OP REV (General) 625,219 709,200 (83,981)  V11.84% 568,414 56,805 A9.99%
NON-OP EXP (General) 90,136 94,796 (4,660) ¥4.92% 85,208 4,928 A5.78%
NON-OP (General) SURPLUS (DEFICIT) 535,083 614,404 (79,321)  V12.91% 483,206 51,877  A10.74%
NON-OP (CAPITAL)
NON-OP REV (Capital) 3,986,790 5456591  (1,469,800)  V26.94% 3,985,150 1,640 A0.04%
NON-OP EXP (Capital) 25,891 6,552 19,339 A295.15% 25,891 (0) ¥0.00%
NON-OP (Capital) SURPLUS (DEFICIT) 3,960,899  5450,039  (1,489,139)  V27.32% 3,959,259 1,640 A0.04%
NET NON-OP SURPLUS (DEFICIT) 4,495,983 6,064,443  (1,568,460)  V25.86% 4,442,465 53,517 A1.20%

TOTAL NET SURPLUS (DEFICIT) 2,868,848 4,940,942 (2,072,094) V41.94% 2,675,485 193,363 A7.23%



	00_8-26-2025 Mtg Agenda
	I. CALL TO ORDER / PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
	II. EARLY PUBLIC COMMENT SESSION (total session up to 20 minutes)
	III. Approval of agenda
	IV. WORK SESSION
	A. Cash & Investment Report
	B. July Financial Report
	C. Strategic Pillars

	V. APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA
	A. Regular Commission Meeting Minutes – August 12, 2025
	B. Vouchers in the amount of $395,195.53

	VI. Completion of records
	VII. PLANNING AND CAPITAL PROJECTS
	VIII. lOG yARD
	IX. Marine Trades and Marine Terminals
	A. Item for Consideration – Professional Service Agreement – Floyd|Snider K-Ply Cleanup Site – Work Order #7, Amendment #2

	X. PROPERTY
	XI. MARINAS
	A. Item for Consideration – EPS (Expanded Polystyrene) Flotation Policy and Marina Rules Update

	XII. AIRPORTS
	A. Item for Consideration – FAA Airport Improvement Program (AIP) (046) Grant Agreement Offer for Taxiway A Reconstruction/Rehabilitation (Construction), Resolution No. 25-1328

	XIII. Other Business
	XIV. Items not on the agenda
	XV. COMMISSIONER REPORTS
	XVI. PUBLIC COMMENT SESSION (total session up to 20 minutes)
	XVII. Future Agenda
	XVIII. NEXT MEETINGS
	A. September 9, 2025 – Regular Commission Meeting
	B. September 23, 2025 – Regular Commission Meeting
	C. October 14, 2025 – Regular Commission Meeting
	D. October 28, 2025 – Regular Commission Meeting

	XIX. Upcoming events
	A. September 14-17, 2025 – NAFTZ Conference, Kansas City, MO
	B. September 25-26, 2025 – WPPA Environmental Seminar, Union, WA
	C. October 6-8, 2025 – AAPA, Quebec City, Canada
	D. November 19-21, 2025 – WPPA Annual Meeting, Tacoma, WA
	E. November 20-22, 2025 – Pacific Marine Expo, Seattle, WA
	F. December 15-17, 2025 – International Workboat Show, New Orleans, LA

	XX. EXECUTIVE SESSION
	XXI. ADJOuRN

	01_07-31-2025 Cash Flow Summary
	Cash Flow

	02_07-31-2025 Cash & Investment report (1 page)
	03_Monthly P&L Variance RF by Dept (for the Commission)
	04_YTD P&L Variance RF by Dept (for the Commission)
	05_Proposed Strategic Pillars_08.22.2025_Final
	MISSION
	VISION
	VALUES
	LEADERSHIP
	STEWARDSHIP
	INTEGRITY
	EXCELLENCE
	ACCOUNTABILITY
	TRANSPARENCY
	Our DRAFT STRATEGIC PILLARS (5 Total)
	1. Thriving Industry & Job Growth
	2. Modern Infrastructure for a Competitive Future
	3. Stewardship of Public Resources
	4. Operational Excellence & Service
	5. Community Leadership & Collaboration


	06_8-12-2025 Mtg Mins
	I. CALL TO ORDER / PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE (0:00-1:26)
	II. EARLY PUBLIC COMMENT SESSION (total session up to 20 minutes) (1:27-1:43)
	III. Approval of agenda (1:44-2:25)
	IV. WORK SESSION (25:54-25:56)
	V. APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA (25:57-28:34)
	A. Special Commission Meeting Minutes – July 31, 2025
	B. Vouchers in the amount of $932,566.51

	VI. Completion of records (28:35-30:05)
	A. Monthly Delegation of Authority Report

	VII. PLANNING AND CAPITAL PROJECTS (30:06-33:15)
	VIII. lOG yARD
	IX. Marine Trades and Marine Terminals
	X. PROPERTY
	XI. MARINAS
	XII. AIRPORTS
	XIII. Other Business (2:26-25:53)
	A. Item for Consideration: Sale of Abandoned Vessels, Resolution 25-1326
	B. Item for Consideration: Port Infrastructure Development Program (PIDP) 2025, Resolution 25-1325
	C. Item for Consideration: Port Security Grant Program, Resolution 25-1322
	D. Item for Consideration: FY 2025 FAA Airport Infrastructure Grant (AIG) Agreement Offer (Hangar Development Phase 2 Design), Resolution 25-1327
	E. Item for Consideration: Renewing Memorandum of Understanding between the Washington State Office of Minority and Women’s Business Enterprises and Port of Port Angeles for the State of Washington Unified Certification Program
	F. Item for Consideration: Type N Buffer Rulemaking Letter
	G. Item for Consideration: Atlas Tower Lease Amendment

	XIV. Items not on the agenda (33:25-37:09)
	A. Auction of Vessels – Starting Bid Price

	XV. COMMISSIONER REPORTS (37:10-40:05)
	XVI. PUBLIC COMMENT SESSION (total session up to 20 minutes) (40:06-47:24)
	XVII. Future Agenda
	XVIII. NEXT MEETINGS (47:25-47:41)
	A. August 26, 2025 – Regular Commission Meeting
	B. September 9, 2025 – Regular Commission Meeting
	C. September 23, 2025 – Regular Commission Meeting
	D. October 14, 2025 – Regular Commission Meeting
	E. October 28, 2025 - Regular Commission Meeting

	XIX. Upcoming events
	A. September 14-17, 2025 – NAFTZ Conference, Kansas City, MO
	B. September 25-26, 2025 – WPPA Environmental Seminar, Union, WA
	C. October 6-8, 2025 – AAPA, Quebec City, Canada
	D. November 19-21, 2025 – WPPA Annual Meeting, Tacoma, WA
	E. November 20-22, 2025 – Pacific Marine Expo, Seattle, WA
	F. December 15-17, 2025 – International Workboat Show, New Orleans, LA

	BROWN BAG LUNCH AND OPEN DISCUSSION WITH THE COMMISSION (time permitting)
	XX. EXECUTIVE SESSION
	XXI. ADJOuRN (47:42-47:50)

	07_082025 Letter of Transmittal-Voucher Approval
	08_IFC- KPly Remedial Action Work Order #7 Amendment 02 - 8.26.2025
	09_IFC - EPS Flotation Policy and Marina Rules amendment - 08.26.2025
	Subject: EPS (Expanded Polystyrene) FLOTATION POLICY AND MARINA RULES UPDATE
	RCW & POLICY REQUIREMENTS:
	BACKGROUND:
	ANALYSIS:
	ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT:
	FISCAL IMPACT:
	RECOMMENDED ACTION:


	10_IFC_FAA AIP Grant Offer Taxiway Reconstruction_Rehab Res 25-1328
	11_8_26_25 Resolution for Taxiway Reconstruction_Rehab_CWE Contract
	12_Agenda-Future Items Business Meeting
	00_8-26-2025 Mtg Agenda.pdf
	I. CALL TO ORDER / PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
	II. EARLY PUBLIC COMMENT SESSION (total session up to 20 minutes)
	III. Approval of agenda
	IV. WORK SESSION
	A. Cash & Investment Report
	B. July Financial Report
	C. Strategic Pillars

	V. APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA
	A. Regular Commission Meeting Minutes – August 12, 2025
	B. Vouchers in the amount of $395,195.53

	VI. Completion of records
	VII. PLANNING AND CAPITAL PROJECTS
	VIII. lOG yARD
	IX. Marine Trades and Marine Terminals
	A. Item for Consideration – Professional Service Agreement – Floyd|Snider K-Ply Cleanup Site – Work Order #7, Amendment #2

	X. PROPERTY
	XI. MARINAS
	A. Item for Consideration – EPS (Expanded Polystyrene) Flotation Policy and Marina Rules Update

	XII. AIRPORTS
	A. Item for Consideration – FAA Airport Improvement Program (AIP) (046) Grant Agreement Offer for Taxiway A Reconstruction/Rehabilitation (Construction), Resolution No. 25-1328

	XIII. Other Business
	XIV. Items not on the agenda
	XV. COMMISSIONER REPORTS
	XVI. PUBLIC COMMENT SESSION (total session up to 20 minutes)
	XVII. Future Agenda
	XVIII. NEXT MEETINGS
	A. September 9, 2025 – Regular Commission Meeting
	B. September 23, 2025 – Regular Commission Meeting
	C. October 14, 2025 – Regular Commission Meeting
	D. October 28, 2025 – Regular Commission Meeting

	XIX. Upcoming events
	A. September 14-17, 2025 – NAFTZ Conference, Kansas City, MO
	B. September 25-26, 2025 – WPPA Environmental Seminar, Union, WA
	C. October 6-8, 2025 – AAPA, Quebec City, Canada
	D. November 19-21, 2025 – WPPA Annual Meeting, Tacoma, WA
	E. November 20-22, 2025 – Pacific Marine Expo, Seattle, WA
	F. December 15-17, 2025 – International Workboat Show, New Orleans, LA

	XX. EXECUTIVE SESSION
	XXI. ADJOuRN




