July 31, 2025	Monthly							
	July July Actual vs Budget July Actu							
	Actual	Budget	Variance	Variance %	RF	Variance	Variance %	
OPERATING REVENUES								
11 MARINE TERMINAL	176,185	208,464	(32,279)	▼ 15.48%	193,437	(17,252)	▼8.92%	
15 MARINE TRADES AREA	61,549	68,601	(7,052)	▼10.28%	56,675	4,874	▲8.60%	
21 LOG YARD	59,920	86,788	(26,868)	▼30.96%	56,036	3,884	▲ 6.93%	
31 FAIRCHILD INTL AIRPORT	40,153	39,766	387	▲ 0.97%	39,536	617	▲ 1.56%	
32 SEKIU	1,388	1,387	1	▲ 0.06%	1,490	(102)	▼6.86%	
33 AIRPORT RENTAL PROPERTIES	138,751	161,049	(22,298)	▼ 13.85%	137,946	805	▲0.58%	
41 PORT ANGELES BOAT HAVEN	196,434	196,063	371	▲ 0.19%	195,363	1,071	▲0.55%	
43 JOHN WAYNE MARINA	217,428	208,933	8,495	▲ 4.07%	203,383	14,045	▲6.91%	
61 RENTAL PROPERTIES	17,743	18,707	(964)	▼ 5.15%	15,914	1,829	▲ 11.49%	
TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES	909,550	989,758	(80,208)	▼8.10%	899,780	9,770	▲1.09%	
OPERATING EXPENSES								
11 MARINE TERMINAL	120,130	127,932	(7,802)	▼ 6.10%	118,842	1,288	▲ 1.08%	
15 MARINE TRADES AREA	27,013	26,797	216	▲ 0.81%	25,910	1,103	▲ 4.26%	
21 LOG YARD	97,891	96,162	1,730	▲ 1.80%	106,711	(8,820)	▼8.27%	
31 FAIRCHILD INTL AIRPORT	47,346	51,130	(3,785)	▼ 7.40%	60,315	(12,969)	▼ 21.50%	
32 SEKIU	2,343	2,994	(651)	▼ 21.76%	4,491	(2,148)	▼ 47.83%	
33 AIRPORT RENTAL PROPERTIES	36,346	49,507	(13,161)	▼ 26.58%	40,681	(4,335)	▼ 10.66%	
41 PORT ANGELES BOAT HAVEN	67,891	68,145	(254)	▼0.37%	68,145	(254)	▼0.37%	
43 JOHN WAYNE MARINA	100,128	112,967	(12,838)	▼ 11.36%	104,407	(4,279)	▼ 4.10%	
61 RENTAL PROPERTIES	11,535	10,201	1,335	▲ 13.09%	6,049	5,486	▲90.70%	
80 ADMINSTRATIVE	215,988	187,705	28,283	▲ 15.07%	213,971	2,017	▲ 0.94%	
81 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT	22,736	41,733	(18,997)	▼ 45.52%	36,975	(14,239)	▼38.51%	
82 IT	8,206	-	8,206	-	2,125	6,081	▲ 286.18%	
91 MECH SHOP	23,413	16,892	6,521	▲38.61%	16,457	6,956	▲ 42.27%	
92 FACILITIES MAINTENANCE	26,396	31,079	(4,682)	▼ 15.07%	23,356	3,040	▲ 13.02%	
TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES	807,362	823,242	(15,880)	▼ 1.93%	828,435	(21,073)	▼ 2.54%	
ALLOCATED EXPENSES - ADMIN & MAINT	-	-	-	-		-	-	
NET SURPLUS (DEFICIT) - Before Depreciation	102,188	166,516	(64,328)	▼38.63%	71,345	30,843	▲43.23%	
ALLOCATED DEPRECIATION	-	-	-	-		-	-	
DEPRECIATION EXPENSE	268,812	306,279	(37,467)	▼ 12.23%	270,287	(1,475)	▼0.55%	
NET SURPLUS (DEFICIT) - After Depreciation	(166,624)	(139,763)	(26,862)	▲ 19.22%	(198,942)	32,318	▼16.24%	
NON-OP (GENERAL)								
NON-OP REV (General)	142,042	108,900	33,142	▲30.43%	86,000	56,042	▲ 65.16%	
NON-OP EXP (General)	4,081	74,066	(69,985)	▼ 94.49%	10,040	(5,959)	▼ 59.35%	
NON-OP (General) SURPLUS (DEFICIT)	137,961	34,834	103,127	▲ 296.05%	75,960	62,001	▲81.62%	
NON-OP (CAPITAL)								
NON-OP REV (Capital)	157,090	3,165,308	(3,008,217)	▼95.04%	157,090	0	▲0.00%	
NON-OP EXP (Capital)	4,354	936	3,418	▲365.22%	4,355	(0)	▼0.00%	
NON-OP (Capital) SURPLUS (DEFICIT)	152,736	3,164,372	(3,011,636)	▼95.17%	152,736	0	▲0.00%	
NET NON-OP SURPLUS (DEFICIT)	290,697	3,199,206	(2,908,509)	▼90.91%	228,696	62,001	▲27.11%	
TOTAL NET SURPLUS (DEFICIT)	124,072	3,059,443	(2,935,371)	▼95.94%	29,753	94,319	▲317.00%	

outy 51, 2020	Year to Date							
	YTD YTD Actual vs Budget YTD Actual vs RF							
	Actual	Budget	Variance	Variance %	RF	Variance	Variance %	
OPERATING REVENUES								
11 MARINE TERMINAL	1,315,610	1,625,558	(309,948)	▼ 19.07%	1,283,088	32,523	▲ 2.53%	
15 MARINE TRADES AREA	451,313	506,074	(54,761)	▼10.82%	474,806	(23,493)	▼ 4.95%	
21 LOG YARD	581,485	618,516	(37,031)	▼5.99%	502,689	78,796	▲15.67%	
31 FAIRCHILD INTL AIRPORT	268,545	272,129	(3,584)	▼1.32%	266,566	1,979	▲0.74%	
32 SEKIU	10,673	10,139	534	▲ 5.27%	10,716	(43)	▼0.40%	
33 AIRPORT RENTAL PROPERTIES	1,000,947	1,127,343	(126,396)	▼ 11.21%	1,013,716	(12,769)	▼1.26%	
41 PORT ANGELES BOAT HAVEN	1,213,625	1,212,984	641	▲0.05%	1,216,554	(2,930)	▼0.24%	
43 JOHN WAYNE MARINA	1,211,148	1,238,735	(27,587)	▼2.23%	1,217,446	(6,297)	▼0.52%	
61 RENTAL PROPERTIES	128,995	130,949	(1,954)	▼ 1.49%	129,827	(832)	▼0.64%	
TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES	6,182,342	6,742,427	(560,085)	▼8.31%	6,115,408	66,933	▲ 1.09%	
OPERATING EXPENSES								
11 MARINE TERMINAL	825,619	880,579	(54,960)	▼ 6.24%	822,778	2,841	▲ 0.35%	
15 MARINE TRADES AREA	201,133	227,967	(26,835)	▼ 11.77%	200,022	1,111	▲ 0.56%	
21 LOG YARD	781,817	714,101	67,717	▲ 9.48%	821,800	(39,983)	▼ 4.87%	
31 FAIRCHILD INTL AIRPORT	383,449	305,436	78,013	▲ 25.54%	360,817	22,632	▲ 6.27%	
32 SEKIU	15,428	13,741	1,687	▲ 12.28%	17,616	(2,187)	▼ 12.42%	
33 AIRPORT RENTAL PROPERTIES	317,609	334,498	(16,889)	▼5.05%	333,029	(15,420)	▼ 4.63%	
41 PORT ANGELES BOAT HAVEN	523,101	532,371	(9,269)	▼ 1.74%	519,240	3,861	▲ 0.74%	
43 JOHN WAYNE MARINA	631,340	659,898	(28,558)	▼ 4.33%	649,306	(17,966)	▼ 2.77%	
61 RENTAL PROPERTIES	83,145	77,997	5,148	▲ 6.60%	85,906	(2,761)	▼3.21%	
80 ADMINSTRATIVE	1,539,730	1,388,975	150,755	▲ 10.85%	1,547,556	(7,826)	▼0.51%	
81 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT	243,858	284,792	(40,934)	▼ 14.37%	267,165	(23,306)	▼8.72%	
82 IT	36,372	-	36,372		19,430	16,942	▲87.20%	
91 MECH SHOP	134,018	139,675	(5,657)	▼4.05%	136,178	(2,160)	▼1.59%	
92 FACILITIES MAINTENANCE	222,310	213,177	9,134	▲ 4.28%	232,027	(9,717)	▼ 4.19%	
TOTAL DIRECT EXPENSES	5,938,931	5,773,208	165,723	▲2.87%	6,012,869	(73,938)	▼1.23%	
ALLOCATED EXPENSES - ADMIN & MAINT	-	-	-			-	-	
NET SURPLUS (DEFICIT) - Before Depreciation	243,411	969,219	(725,808)	▼ 74.89%	102,539	140,872	▲137.38%	
ALLOCATED DEPRECIATION DEPRECIATION EXPENSE	- 1,870,546	- 2,092,720	- (222,174)	- ▼10.62%	1,869,520	- 1,026	▲ 0.05%	
NET SURPLUS (DEFICIT) - After Depreciation			(503,634)	↓ 10.02%	(1,766,981)	139,846	▼7.91%	
NON-OP (GENERAL)	(1,627,135)	(1,123,500)	(503,634)	44.03 %	(1,766,961)	139,040	▼ 7.91%	
NON-OP (GENERAL)	625,219	709,200	(83,981)	▼ 11.84%	568,414	56,805	▲9.99%	
NON-OF EXP (General)	90,136	94,796	(4,660)	▼11.84% ▼4.92%	85,208	4,928	▲ 5.78%	
NON-OP (General) SURPLUS (DEFICIT)	535,083	614,404	(79,321)	▼ 4.92% ▼ 12.91%	483,206	51,877	▲ 10.74%	
NON-OP (CAPITAL)			,					
NON-OP REV (Capital)	3,986,790	5,456,591	(1,469,800)	▼ 26.94%	3,985,150	1,640	▲ 0.04%	
NON-OP EXP (Capital)	25,891	6,552	19,339	▲ 295.15%	25,891	(0)	▼0.00%	
NON-OP (Capital) SURPLUS (DEFICIT)	3,960,899	5,450,039	(1,489,139)	▼ 27.32%	3,959,259	1,640	▲ 0.04%	
NET NON-OP SURPLUS (DEFICIT)	4,495,983	6,064,443	(1,568,460)	▼ 25.86%	4,442,465	53,517	▲ 1.20%	
TOTAL NET SURPLUS (DEFICIT)	2,868,848	4,940,942	(2,072,094)	▼ 41.94%	2,675,485	193,363	▲ 7.23%	